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Whirlpool (WHIRL) ADD 
Consumer Durables & Apparel 

CMP(₹): 1,072 
 

Fair Value(₹): 1,200 
 

Sector View: Cautious 
 

NIFTY-50: 26,203 December 01, 2025 

Anticlimax 

Whirlpool parent’s India stake sale saga took an unexpected turn when it 

decided to divest about 11.2% out of its 51% holding through an open market 

sale. While inconclusive, this does reduce the likelihood of a private stake 

sale now. Even as this scenario (where Whirlpool Corp’s stake reduces to 20% 

without bringing in a new promoter) is not ideal, we take some comfort from 

the long-term brand/technology license agreements and valuations (trading 

at ~31X FY2027E PE). We cut estimates by 6-8%, lower our target multiple to 

28X (from 33X) and FV to Rs1,200 (from Rs1,440) and retain ADD. Key risks—

KMP exits and execution slippages after this ownership transition.    

Event: Whirlpool reduces its stake in WOIL by 11.2% through in-market block 

According to data reported to the exchanges, Whirlpool Mauritius recently sold 

an 11.2% stake (out of its 51% holding) through an open market sale. While this 

does not preclude a private sale (the parent was expecting to announce a deal 

by December, targeting conclusion in 1HCY26E) going forward, it does reduce 

the likelihood of the same. If the parent reduces its stake to 20% without 

bringing in a new promoter, the risks of execution slippages could increase. 

Further, it could be difficult to bring about any material change in the present 

cost structure.    

The competitive landscape is only getting more challenging 

After seeing broad-based share gains in FY2025, WOIL’s market share trends 

turned adverse in the past few months due to irrational pricing/promotions by 

competitors amid a weak season for cooling appliances. Further, LG’s renewed 

aggression in entry-level appliances will need to be closely monitored. Media 

reports also indicate that (1) Haier India is seeking Rs10 bn capital infusion 

from its parent company for a third manufacturing plant in South India and (2) 

Kelvinator, recently acquired by Reliance, plans to be aggressive on trade 

margins and consumer prices to gain share. In a nutshell, the market is only 

getting more challenging, leaving little room for any execution slippages.  

Long-term brand and technology agreements ensure business continuity 

In October 2025, WOIL had entered into five agreements with its parent and 

affiliates, which included a 30Y (with an additional optional renewal of 10Y) brand 

license agreement and a 10Y (extendable for successive 5-year periods, at the 

company’s election) exclusive technology license agreement. In our view, these 

agreements would ensure long-term business continuity, even if the parent 

company decides to dispose of its entire residual shareholding in the future.  

Cut estimates by 6-8% and lower target multiple to 28X; maintain ADD  

We cut FY2026-28E revenue by 1-3% and EBITDA margin by 20-40 bps (adverse 

operating leverage). Our revised DCF-based FV of Rs1,200 (cut from Rs1,440 

earlier due to a 50 bps cut each in the long-term growth/margin assumptions 

and a 50 bps increase in WACC) implies a target multiple of 28X FY2028E EPS 

(down from 33X earlier). Given the sharp correction in the stock price, we 

maintain ADD. KMP exits (current MD’s RSUs of Whirlpool Corporation vest over 

3-5Y) and execution slippages are the key risks.  
 

 

Company data and valuation summary 

 
Stock data 

CMP(Rs)/FV(Rs)/Rating 1,072/1,200/ADD 

52-week range (Rs) (high-low)   1,981-899 

Mcap (bn) (Rs/US$) 136/1.5 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$) 1,128/12.6 

Shareholding pattern (%)    

 

  
 

Price performance (%) 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute (22) (18) (42) 

Rel. to Nifty (23) (25) (51) 

Rel. to MSCI India (23) (24) (49) 
 

Forecasts/Valuations 2026E 2027E 2028E 

EPS (Rs) 27.0  35.3  42.5  

EPS growth (%) (2.7) 30.7  20.4  

P/E (X) 39.7  30.4  25.2  

P/B (X) 3.3  3.0  2.8  

EV/EBITDA (X) 20.6  16.0  13.0  

RoE (%) 8.3  10.2  11.4  

Div. yield (%) 0.7  0.8  1.0  

Sales (Rs bn) 80 90 98 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 5.2 6.6 8.0 

Net profits (Rs bn) 3.4 4.5 5.4 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

Prices in this report are based on the market close of 
November 28, 2025 

 

 

Related Research     

→ Whirlpool: Weak quarter  

→ Whirlpool: A good outcome  

→ Whirlpool: Key takeaways from AGM  

 

Full sector coverage on KINSITE 
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WOIL has entered into 30Y/10Y brand/technology license agreements with its parent/affiliates recently  

  Agreements entered into by Whirlpool of India with its group entities 

S No Agreement Purpose Tenor Revised commercials Existing commercials Revised termination / obligations / liabilities

1
Brand license agreement (with 

Whirlpool Properties)

Grants the company a license to 

exclusively use 'Whirlpool' 

brand/name within India, 

Afghanistan, Bhutan, Maldives, 

Myanmar, Nepal, and Sri Lanka.

Effective date of BLA is 

16th October 2025. The 

BLA has an initial term of 

30 years, with additional 

optional renewal terms of 

10 years, which the 

company may request 

(requiring prior written 

consent of Whirlpool 

Properties), in each case.

Royalty: In case of major domestic appliances, 

royalty payable is (a) 1% of net sales of licensed 

products during first to fifth CY, (b) 1.25% of net 

sales during sixth and seventh CY, and (c) 1.5% 

of net sales thereafter. In case of small domestic 

appliances and commercial appliances, it will be 

3% of net sales (since these are new business 

opportunities).

Above will be subject to below guaranteed 

minimum royalty:

(a) First ten CYs: US$6 mn ex-GST per CY

(b) 11th to 20th CY: US$9 mn ex-GST per CY

(c) 21st to 30th CY: US$12 mn ex-GST per CY

(d) For each CY during extension period, it will be 

as agreed between Whirlpool Properties and 

company at the time of renewal (not less than 

US$12 mn) per CY.

Royalty rate at present is 1% of net 

sales (at consolidated level, it was 

1.1% of sales in FY2025, due to 

royalty paid to Elica SPA).

The royalty paid to Whirlpool 

Properties in FY2025 was US$8.2 

mn.

The company does not sell SDA 

and commercial appliances at 

present.

The company may terminate BLA upon giving no 

less than six months' prior written notice. Each 

party has right to terminate the BLA where other 

party commits a material breach, not remedied 

within 90 days. Whirlpool Properties may 

terminate BLA for cause only under limited 

additional customary grounds (such as unpaid 

royalties, company's insolvency etc).

Company is restricted from sub-licensing rights to 

Elica until termination or expiry of agreement 

entered into between Whirlpool Properties and 

Elica (valid till January 2028).

Company/Whirlpool Properties' liability is capped 

at 150%/100% of prior year's royalty.

2
Technology license agreement 

(with Whirlpool Corp)

Grants the company a license to 

exclusively use Whirlpool Corp's 

certain technical IP for defined 

sub-categories (including parts, 

accessories) of major domestic 

appliances within the territory.

Effective date of TLA is 

16th October 2025. The 

exclusivity period operates 

on a subcategory-by-

subcategory basis. The 

initial exclusivity period is 

10 years and is extendable 

for successive 5-year 

periods, at company's 

election. Upon expiry of 

exclusivity period, the 

company can continue to 

use relevant IPs on a non-

exclusive basis, without 

paying any further royalty.

Royalty: In case of licensed products, subject to 

exclusivity period, the royalty rate is: (a) 0.6% of 

quarterly net sales sold from effective date to 

31st March 2029, (b) 0.65% of quarterly net sales 

after 1st April 2029.

The corresponding (like-for-like) 

royalty paid in last 3 FYs: FY2023 

(0.53%), FY2024 (0.59%), and 

FY2025 (0.61%). The increase was 

due to change in product mix. 

Going forward, the rates would be 

applied uniformly.

Each party has the right to terminate the TLA 

where the other party commits a material breach 

of the TLA which is not remedied within 90 days. 

Whirlpool Corp may terminate TLA for cause only 

under limited additional customary grounds (such 

as unpaid royalties, company's insolvency etc).

FG authorized suppliers require Whirlpool Corp's 

prior written approval; any third-party use of IP is 

limited to manufacturing, packaging or 

distributing.

Liability of both parties will be capped at royalties 

(liability of Whirlpool Corp will be 5x in case of 

certain SKUs) of preceding year.

3
Services agreement (with 

Whirlpool Asia LLP)

The company has agreed to 

provide engineering, technical, 

advisory, and support services 

to Whirlpool Asia LLP from its 

R&D facility Global Technology 

and Engineering Centre (GTEC) 

in Pune.

SA is effective from date of 

parent's stake sale and will 

remain in effect till 31st 

March 2029, with an option 

with Whirlpool Asia to 

extend for a limited period 

of up to six months.

Service charges: Whirlpool Asia has agreed to 

pay service charges, comprising actual costs and 

a mark-up of 18%.

Pre-agreed minimum service charge during the 

term, except for FY2026. Such amount is 

calculated as a percentage of reference amount 

(Rs1.86 bn, which was the cost incurred by WOIL 

for delivering GTEC during FY2025) plus 18% 

mark-up over it: (a) 95% of reference amount in 

FY2027, (b) 90% in FY2028, and (c) 80% in 

FY2029. 

The revised charges are consistent 

with period prior to effective date 

of services agreement.

Upon expiry of services agreement, the company 

will no longer provide these services to Whirlpool 

Asia, and any termination cost (related to service-

related resources and third-party contracts) will be 

paid by Whirlpool Asia.

Company's cumulative liability (except in case of 

fraud, wilful misconduct etc) is capped at Rs510 

mn. Similarly, Whirlpool Asia's cumulative liability 

is also capped at Rs510 mn.

4

Transitional services 

agreement (with Whirlpool 

Corp)

In connection with parent's 

proposed stake sale, the TSA 

provides for (a) Whirlpool Corp 

to provide certain transitional 

services to company, and (b) 

Company to provide certain 

reverse transitional services to 

Whirlpool Corp on a temporary 

basis.

TSA is effective from date 

of parent's stake sale and 

the terms of each service 

is specified in schedules, 

ranging from 3 months to 

3 years. 

For services rendered by Whirlpool Corp to the 

company: (a) Effective date to 31st March 2026: 

nil, (b) 1st April 2026 to 31st March 2029: US$3 

mn per annum.

For services rendered by company to Whirlpool 

Corp: (a) Effective date to 31st March 2026: daily 

pro-rata based on annualized US$4 mn (in line 

with current services rendered by company for 

FY2025), (b) 1st April 2026 to 31st March 2027: 

US$1.7 mn per annum. An extension of two years 

can be requested at the discretion of Whirlpool 

Corp.

The value of free IT services 

received by the company in 

FY2025 was US$3.7 mn.

Services are time-bound per schedule (generally 

up to 36 months from later of effective date or 1st 

April 2026), with a one-time customer extension 

option of up to six months on one month's prior 

notice.

Company/Whirlpool Corp's liability is capped at 

100% of reverse service/service charges 

paid/payable in 12 months after effective date.

5
Deed of assignment of IP (with 

Whirlpool Corp)

Whirlpool Corp has agreed to 

assign to the company, the 

patent and design registrations 

and/or applications that it owns 

within relevant territory, being 24 

Indian patents, and 8 Indian 

designs.

Consideration is nominal amount of US$20, along 

with an additional US$10 for each of design 

confirmatory assignment deed and patents 

confirmatory assignment deed.

The company is responsible for stamp duty and 

related taxes/fees required to implement and 

record the assignments.

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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WOIL’s subsidiary (~96.81% holding) Elica is among the fastest growing built-in kitchen appliances brand since pre-pandemic 

  Built-in kitchen appliances: key metrics of leading brands in India 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 CAGR (2019-24)

Elica (WOIL's subsidiary)

Revenue (Rs mn) 2,450 2,831 3,091 3,749 4,574 4,971 4,986 15.2

EBITDA (Rs mn) 299 542 687 600 721 908 748 24.9

EBITDA margin (%) 12.2 19.1 22.2 16.0 15.8 18.3 15.0

PAT (Rs mn) 180 366 461 434 486 663 588 29.8

PAT margin (%) 7.4 12.9 14.9 11.6 10.6 13.3 11.8

Faber

Revenue (Rs mn) 2,074 2,710 3,715 5,981 7,793 8,579 10,149 32.8

EBITDA (Rs mn) 36 26 245 670 732 712 1,373 81.4

EBITDA margin (%) 1.7 0.9 6.6 11.2 9.4 8.3 13.5

PAT (Rs mn) (35) (11) 179 581 606 457 969 na

PAT margin (%) (1.7) (0.4) 4.8 9.7 7.8 5.3 9.5

Kaff

Revenue (Rs mn) 1,547 1,489 1,689 2,153 2,332 2,246 7.7

EBITDA (Rs mn) 99 92 119 231 248 138 6.9

EBITDA margin (%) 6.4 6.2 7.1 10.7 10.6 6.2

PAT (Rs mn) 55 44 68 155 179 94 11.5

PAT margin (%) 3.5 3.0 4.0 7.2 7.7 4.2

Glen

Revenue (Rs mn) 2,127 2,048 2,379 3,173 3,577 3,268 9.0

EBITDA (Rs mn) 374 325 455 698 648 619 10.6

EBITDA margin (%) 17.6 15.9 19.1 22.0 18.1 18.9

PAT (Rs mn) 233 177 308 514 495 466 14.9

PAT margin (%) 11.0 8.6 13.0 16.2 13.8 14.3

Kutchina 

Revenue (Rs mn) 1,891 2,355 2,031 2,659 3,204 3,305 11.8

EBITDA (Rs mn) 77 122 107 151 208 227 24.3

EBITDA margin (%) 4.1 5.2 5.2 5.7 6.5 6.9

PAT (Rs mn) 29 25 19 45 64 68 18.6

PAT margin (%) 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.7 2.0 2.1

Hafele 

Revenue (Rs mn) 7,098 8,347 6,003 10,011 11,118 12,095 12,471 11.2

EBITDA (Rs mn) 625 820 429 1,528 1,490 1,138 1,048 12.8

EBITDA margin (%) 8.8 9.8 7.1 15.3 13.4 9.4 8.4

PAT (Rs mn) 275 476 167 1,014 889 751 517 22.2

PAT margin (%) 3.9 5.7 2.8 10.1 8.0 6.2 4.1  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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Mr Eswar (MD) is entitled to receive RSUs, which vest over a period of 3-5 years; a significant portion of these RSUs is contingent 

upon the future performance of Whirlpool of India Limited 

  Remuneration of Mr Narasimhan Eswar, current MD of WOIL in FY2024/25 and details about company’s stock option 

schemes 

Particulars 2024 2025

Basic salary 23 24

Allowances 26 28

Perquisites 2 1

Performance bonus 27 70

PF contribution 3 3

Other retirals 0 1

Stock options from Whirlpool Corporation 89 77

Total compensation (Rs mn) 170 204

Stock options as % of total compensation (%) 52 38

Details of stock options (overall at WOIL company level)

(A) Granted during the year (#):

 - Stock options (vesting in 3 equal annual instalments) 0 0

 - Performance and restricted stock units 35,542 9,524

(B) Balance as at end of the year (#):

 - Stock options 3,745 2,127

 - Performance and restricted stock units 42,188 46,120

Notes:

(b) Performance options convert one for one share of Whirlpool Corporation at the end of vesting period of three years

(a) Performance and time-based stock units are granted at nil exercise price

(c) Time-based options convert one for one share of Whirlpool Corporation at the end of vesting period as follows: (1) three equal 

annual instalments, (2) one half after 2Y and rest after 4Y, and (3) one half after one year and rest after 3Y  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

We cut earnings estimates by 6-8% 

  Whirlpool of India: key changes to earnings estimates, March fiscal year-ends (Rs mn) 

2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Revenues 79,682         89,595           98,423           80,913         91,709         100,767       (1.5)              (2.3)              (2.3)              

EBITDA 5,244           6,633             7,965             5,644           7,159           8,398           (7.1)              (7.4)              (5.2)              

EBITDA (%) 6.6               7.4                 8.1                 7.0               7.8               8.3               -40 bps -40 bps -20 bps

PBT 4,754           6,037             7,264             5,153           6,576           7,729           (7.8)              (8.2)              (6.0)              

PBT (%) 6.0               6.7                 7.4                 6.4               7.2               7.7               -40 bps -40 bps -30 bps

PAT 3,442           4,497             5,412             3,740           4,899           5,758           (8.0)              (8.2)              (6.0)              

EPS (Rs) 27.0             35.3              42.5              29.3             38.5             45.2             (8.0)              (8.2)              (6.0)              

New estimates Old estimates Change (%)

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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Services revenues from related parties will reduce over time 

  Whirlpool of India: segment-wise revenue forecasts, March fiscal year-ends 

Particulars 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Segment-wise revenues (Rs mn)

 - Refrigerators 42,432 41,159 46,098 49,786

 - Washing machines 21,557 22,635 24,672 26,892

 - Air conditioners 4,721 4,957 6,939 8,674

 - Other products (dishwashers, microwaves etc) 2,791 3,070 3,531 4,060

 - Services 2,707 2,726 2,449 2,218

  (a) Whirlpool Corporation 2,189 2,189 2,080 1,970

  (b) Other related parties 332 332 145 0

  (c) Other unrelated parties 186 205 225 248

 - Elica 4,986 5,136 5,906 6,792

Total 79,194 79,682 89,595 98,423

Segment-wise growth (%)

 - Refrigerators (3.0) 12.0 8.0

 - Washing machines 5.0 9.0 9.0

 - Air conditioners 5.0 40.0 25.0

 - Other products (dishwashers, microwaves etc) 10.0 15.0 15.0

 - Services

  (a) Whirlpool Corporation 0.0 (5.0) (5.3)

  (b) Other related parties 0.0 (56.4) (100.0)

  (c) Other unrelated parties 10.0 10.0 10.0

 - Elica 3.0 15.0 15.0

Total 0.6 12.4 9.9

EBITDA (Rs mn) 5,503 5,244 6,633 7,965

Mark-up on services to related parties 385 385 339 301

Adjusted EBITDA 5,119 4,860 6,293 7,665

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 6.7 6.3 7.2 7.9  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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We expect GM to remain range-bound, whereas EBITDA margin expansion is expected to be driven by operating leverage 

  Whirlpool of India: detailed cost summary, March fiscal year-ends 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Revenue from operations (Rs mn)

Standalone 53,977 59,925 58,999 59,934 62,103 63,327 74,208 74,546 83,689 91,631

Elica 2,032 4,574 4,971 4,986 5,136 5,906 6,792

Total 53,977 59,925 58,999 61,966 66,677 68,298 79,194 79,682 89,595 98,423

COGS (33,745) (36,499) (37,440) (41,918) (45,836) (45,757) (52,248) (52,052) (58,438) (64,097)

Gross profit 20,231 23,426 21,559 20,047 20,841 22,541 26,946 27,630 31,157 34,326

Less other costs

Employee costs (4,931) (5,896) (6,299) (6,174) (6,477) (7,254) (8,589) (9,062) (9,787) (10,550)

Freight (3,270) (3,772) (3,871) (3,999) (4,061) (4,335) (4,949) (4,979) (5,464) (5,855)

Service contract and workshop expenses (959) (1,145) (1,120) (831) (908) (1,254) (1,426) (1,435) (1,569) (1,674)

A&SP (692) (1,123) (1,004) (720) (657) (570) (843) (877) (986) (1,083)

Rent (742) (710) (716) (736) (639) (471) (368) (379) (390) (402)

Power and fuel (372) (421) (348) (313) (386) (396) (425) (428) (472) (508)

Repairs and maintenance (319) (444) (412) (413) (376) (377) (407) (440) (475) (513)

Royalty and know-how (753) (876) (889) (969) (1,038) (1,090) (1,209) (1,216) (1,367) (1,502)

R&D and tech (352) (425) (363) (400) (494) (425) (529) (532) (598) (657)

Others (1,421) (1,880) (1,348) (1,670) (2,101) (2,339) (2,699) (3,040) (3,418) (3,617)

EBITDA 6,422 6,734 5,190 3,824 3,703 4,030 5,503 5,244 6,633 7,965

Common-size (revenues = 100)

Standalone 100.0 100.0 100.0 96.7 93.1 92.7 93.7 93.6 93.4 93.1

Elica 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3 6.9 7.3 6.3 6.4 6.6 6.9

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

COGS (62.5) (60.9) (63.5) (67.6) (68.7) (67.0) (66.0) (65.3) (65.2) (65.1)

Gross profit 37.5 39.1 36.5 32.4 31.3 33.0 34.0 34.7 34.8 34.9

Less other costs

Employee costs (9.1) (9.8) (10.7) (10.0) (9.7) (10.6) (10.8) (11.4) (10.9) (10.7)

Freight (6.1) (6.3) (6.6) (6.5) (6.1) (6.3) (6.2) (6.2) (6.1) (5.9)

Service contract and workshop expenses (1.8) (1.9) (1.9) (1.3) (1.4) (1.8) (1.8) (1.8) (1.8) (1.7)

A&SP (1.3) (1.9) (1.7) (1.2) (1.0) (0.8) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)

Rent (1.4) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (1.0) (0.7) (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4)

Power and fuel (0.7) (0.7) (0.6) (0.5) (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

Repairs and maintenance (0.6) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.6) (0.6) (0.5) (0.6) (0.5) (0.5)

Royalty and know-how (1.4) (1.5) (1.5) (1.6) (1.6) (1.6) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5)

R&D and tech (0.7) (0.7) (0.6) (0.6) (0.7) (0.6) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7)

Others (2.6) (3.1) (2.3) (2.7) (3.2) (3.4) (3.4) (3.8) (3.8) (3.7)

EBITDA 11.9 11.2 8.8 6.2 5.6 5.9 6.9 6.6 7.4 8.1  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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We now estimate 7.5%/13.1%/15.3% revenue/EBITDA/EPS CAGR over FY2025-28E 

  Whirlpool of India: financial summary, March fiscal year-ends 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Profit model (Rs mn)

Sales 48,319         53,977         59,925         58,999         61,966         66,677         68,298         79,194         79,682         89,595         98,423         

EBITDA 5,600           6,422           6,733           5,190           4,157           3,703           4,030           5,503           5,244           6,633           7,965           

Other income 867              1,047           1,287           896              633              1,273           1,638           1,908           2,042           2,236           2,382           

Interest (44)               (91)               (199)             (153)             (159)             (150)             (302)             (448)             (500)             (550)             (605)             

Depreciation (1,015)          (1,113)          (1,293)          (1,421)          (1,475)          (1,854)          (2,103)          (2,132)          (2,132)          (2,282)          (2,478)          

Profit before tax 5,408           6,265           6,529           4,511           3,156           2,972           3,262           4,831           4,654           6,037           7,264           

Tax expense (1,902)          (2,194)          (1,766)          (1,179)          (830)             (732)             (830)             (1,273)          (1,212)          (1,539)          (1,852)          

Exceptional items — — — — 3,246           — — — — — — 

PAT 3,507           4,070           4,763           3,333           5,572           2,240           2,432           3,558           3,442           4,497           5,412           

Year-end no of shares 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127

Fully diluted no of shares 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127 127

Adjusted PAT to equityholders 3,507           4,070           4,763           3,518           2,418           2,190           2,359           3,520           3,426           4,478           5,389           

Adjusted EPS 27.6 32.1 37.5 27.7 19.1 17.3 18.6 27.7 27.0 35.3 42.5

Balance sheet (Rs mn)

Equity 17,963 21,427 25,469 28,232 35,007 36,680 38,435 39,904 42,263 45,384 49,140

Total borrowings — — — — — — — — — — — 

Deferred tax liability — — — — 93                (28)               576              600              600              600              600              

Current liabilities and provisions 14,295 15,664 18,369 21,901 21,238 22,322 22,388 27,252 27,699 30,205 32,504

Total liabilites 32,258 37,090 43,837 50,133 56,337 58,973 61,399 67,756 70,562 76,189 82,244

Net fixed assets 4,790 5,515 7,530 7,483 9,973 10,818 9,823 9,450 9,319 10,487 11,709

Investments 1,722 1,722 1,722 197 207 231 182 182 182 182

Cash & cash equivalent 9,819 11,993 16,623 20,632 16,165 16,814 22,350 25,597 28,190 30,096 32,603

Other current assets 17,650 17,860 17,962 20,296 30,003 31,134 28,994 32,527 32,872 35,424 37,751

Total assets 32,258 37,090 43,837 50,133 56,337 58,973 61,399 67,756 70,562 76,189 82,244

Free cash flow (Rs mn)

Operating cash flow 3,822 3,835 4,941 3,825 2,452 3,441 3,475 2,607 3,532 4,543 5,508

Working capital changes 12 390 (1,246) 1,297 (1,563) (839) 2,508 1,237 103 (47) (27)

Capital expenditure (1,561) (1,708) (3,073) (1,007) (1,617) (1,808) (661) (1,198) (2,000) (3,450) (3,700)

Free cash flow   2,272 2,517 623 4,115 (729) 794 5,322 2,646 1,635 1,046 1,781

Key metrics

Revenue growth (%) 22.6 11.7 11.0 (1.5) 5.0 7.6 2.4 16.0 0.6 12.4 9.9

EBITDA growth (%) 14.6 14.7 4.9 (22.9) (19.9) (10.9) 8.8 36.6 (4.7) 26.5 20.1

PAT growth (%) NA 16.1 17.0 (26.1) (31.3) (9.4) 7.7 49.2 (2.7) 30.7 20.4

Gross Margin (%) 37.9 37.5 39.1 36.5 32.4 31.3 33.0 34.0 34.7 34.8 34.9

EBITDA margin (%) 11.6 11.9 11.2 8.8 6.7 5.6 5.9 6.9 6.6 7.4 8.1

Net debt/equity (X) (0.5) (0.6) (0.7) (0.7) (0.5) (0.5) (0.6) (0.6) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7)

Book value (Rs/share) 141.6 168.9 200.7 222.5 275.9 289.1 302.9 314.5 333.1 357.7 387.3

RoAE (%) 21.4 20.7 20.3 12.4 17.6 6.2 6.5 9.1 8.4 10.3 11.5

RoACE (%) 43.3 35.4 40.2 31.5 14.0 5.8 6.1 13.8 13.4 19.2 22.8  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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“Each of the analysts named below hereby certifies that, with respect to each subject company and its securities for which the analyst is 
responsible in this report, (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies 
and securities, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this report: Umang Mehta, Jaykumar Doshi, Eesha Mohanty, Praneeth Reddy.” 
 
 
 

Ratings and other definitions/identifiers 

Definitions of ratings 

BUY. We expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months. 

ADD. We expect this stock to deliver 5-15% returns over the next 12 months. 

REDUCE. We expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 12 months. 

SELL. We expect this stock to deliver <-5% returns over the next 12 months. 

Our Fair Value estimates are also on a 12-month horizon basis. 

Our Ratings System does not take into account short-term volatility in stock prices related to movements in the market. Hence, a particular Rating may 
not strictly be in accordance with the Rating System at all times. 

 

 
 

Coverage view 

The coverage view represents each analyst’s overall fundamental outlook on the Sector. The coverage view will consist of one of the following 
designations: Attractive, Neutral, Cautious. 
 

Other ratings/identifiers 
 
NR = Not Rated. The investment rating and fair value, if any, have been suspended temporarily. Such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulation(s) and/or Kotak Securities policies in circumstances when Kotak Securities or its affiliates is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or 
strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances. 

CS = Coverage Suspended. Kotak Securities has suspended coverage of this company. 

NC = Not Covered. Kotak Securities does not cover this company. 

RS = Rating Suspended. Kotak Securities Research has suspended the investment rating and fair value, if any, for this stock, because there is not a 

sufficient fundamental basis for determining an investment rating or fair value. The previous investment rating and fair value, if any, are no longer in 

effect for this stock and should not be relied upon. 

NA = Not Available or Not Applicable. The information is not available for display or is not applicable. 

NM = Not Meaningful. The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded. 

Distribution of ratings/investment banking relationships

Kotak Institutional Equities Research coverage universe

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities

As of September 30, 2025

Percentage of companies covered by Kotak Institutional 

Equities, within the specified category.

* The above categories are defined as follows: Buy = We 

expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over 

the next 12 months; Add = We expect this stock to deliver 

5-15% returns over the next 12 months; Reduce = We 

expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 

12 months; Sell = We expect this stock to deliver less than 

-5% returns over the next 12 months. Our target prices 

are also on a 12-month horizon basis. These ratings are 

used illustratively to comply with applicable regulations. As 

of 30/09/2025 Kotak Institutional Equities Investment 

Research had investment ratings on 297 equity securities.

Percentage of companies within each category for which 

Kotak Institutional Equities and or its affiliates  has 

provided investment banking services within the previous 

12 months.
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Corporate Office 
Kotak Securities Ltd. 
27 BKC, Plot No. C-27, “G Block” Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051, India 
Tel: +91-22-43360000 

Overseas Affiliates 
Kotak Mahindra (UK) Ltd  
8th Floor, Portsoken House  
155-157 Minories, London EC3N 1LS 
Tel: +44-20-7977-6900 

Kotak Mahindra Inc  
PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, 
Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, USA 
Tel: +1-212-600-8858 

Copyright 2025 Kotak Institutional Equities (Kotak Securities Limited). All rights reserved. 

The Kotak Institutional Equities research report is solely a product of Kotak Securities Limited and may be used for general information only. The legal entity preparing this research report is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United 
States and, therefore, is not subject to US rules regarding the preparation of research reports and/or the independence of research analysts. 

1. Note that the research analysts contributing to this report are residents outside the United States and are not associates, employees, registered or qualified as research analysts with FINRA or a US-regulated broker dealer; and 
2. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of Kotak Mahindra Inc. and therefore, may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held 

by a research analyst. 
3. Kotak Mahindra Inc. does not accept or receive any compensation of any kind directly from US institutional investors for the dissemination of the Kotak Securities Limited research reports. However, Kotak Securities Limited has entered 

into an agreement with Kotak Mahindra Inc. which includes payment for sourcing new major US institutional investors and service existing clients based out of the US. 
4. In the United States, this research report is available solely for distribution to major US institutional investors, as defined in Rule 15a – 6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. This research report is distributed in the United States by 

Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker and dealer and a member of FINRA. Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker-dealer, accepts responsibility for this research report and its dissemination in the United States. 
5. This Kotak Securities Limited research report is not intended for any other persons in the United States. All major US institutional investors or persons outside the United States, having received this Kotak Securities Limited research report 

shall neither distribute the original nor a copy to any other person in the United States. Any US recipient of the research who wishes to effect a transaction in any security covered by the report should do so with or through Kotak Mahindra 
Inc. Please contact a US-registered representative; Gijo Joseph, Kotak Mahindra Inc., PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, Direct +1 212 600 8858, gijo.joseph@kotak.com. 

6. This document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates or any other company to any person, to buy or sell any security. The information contained herein has been obtained 
from published information and other sources, which Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates consider to be reliable. None of Kotak Securities Limited accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of 
any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to risks significantly higher than more 
established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, company practices and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to significantly 
lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the foregoing provisions. 

This report is distributed in Singapore by Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) to institutional investors, accredited investors or expert investors only as defined under the Securities and Futures Act. Recipients of this analysis 
/report are to contact Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) (16 Raffles Quay, #35-02/03, Hong Leong Building, Singapore 048581) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this analysis/report. Kotak Mahindra 
(UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. 

Kotak Securities Limited and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. We along with our affiliates are leading underwriter of securities and participants in virtually 
all securities trading markets in India. We and our affiliates have investment banking and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Investment Research Department. Our research professionals 
provide important input into our investment banking and other business selection processes. Investors should assume that Kotak Securities Limited and/or its affiliates are seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the 
company or companies that are the subject of this material. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Kotak Securities Limited, which includes earnings from investment banking and other businesses. Kotak 
Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, 
Kotak Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other 
professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company 
or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for 
the general information of clients of Kotak Securities Limited. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any 
advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the 
income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Kotak 
Securities Limited does not provide tax advise to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment. Certain transactions – including those involving futures, options, and other 
derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities – give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, 
and it should not be relied on as such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material  only. We endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, but regulatory, 
compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from  time to time have "long" or "short" 
positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Kotak Securities Limited and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used 
this research to the extent that it relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value 
or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable 
for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

Kotak Securities Limited established in 1994, is a subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

Kotak Securities Limited is a corporate trading and clearing member of BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited (MSE), National Commodity and Derivatives Exchange 
(NCDEX) and Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). Our businesses include stock broking, services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds and fixed deposits, depository services 
and portfolio management. 

Kotak Securities Limited is also a Depository Participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). Kotak Securities Limited is also registered with Insurance Regulatory and 
Development Authority and having composite license acts as Corporate Agent of Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited and Zurich Kotak General Insurance Company (India) Limited (Formerly known as Kotak Mahindra General 
Insurance Company Limited) and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI). Kotak Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However, SEBI, Exchanges and Depositories have conducted the routine 
inspection and based on their observations have issued advise letters or levied minor penalty on KSL for certain operational deviations. We have not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, 
nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

We offer our research services to primarily institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered with us. Details of Associates are available on website, i.e. www.kotak.com and 
https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/subsidiaries.html. 

Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject company(ies): No. 

We or our associates may have received compensation from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. 

We or our associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company(ies) or acted as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein in the past 12 
months. YES. Visit our website for more details https://kie.kotak.com. 

We or our associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received any compensation for 
products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject 
company(ies) or third party in connection with the research report. 

Our associates may have financial interest in the subject company(ies). 

Research Analyst or his/her relative's financial interest in the subject company(ies): No 

Kotak Securities Limited has financial interest in the subject company(ies) at the end of the week immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: NO. Nature of Financial interest: Holding equity shares or derivatives of the 
subject company. 

Our associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No. 

Kotak Securities Limited has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No 

Subject company(ies) may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at https://www.moneycontrol.com/india/stockpricequote/ and http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser 
and select the "three years" icon in the price chart). 

First Cut notes published on this site are for information purposes only. They represent early notations and responses by analysts to recent events. Data in the notes may not have been verified by us and investors should not act upon any 
data or views in these notes. Most First Cut notes, but not necessarily all, will be followed by final research reports on the subject. 

There could be variance between the First Cut note and the final research note on any subject, in which case the contents of the final research note would prevail. We accept no liability of the First Cut Notes. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) authoring this research report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect such research analyst's personal views about the subject securities and issuers and that no part of his or her 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in the research report. 

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Firm. Firm Research is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 

Additional information on recommended securities is available on request. 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like and take professional advice before investing. 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors. 
For more information related to investments in the securities market, please visit the SEBI Investor Website https://investor.sebi.gov.in/ and the SEBI Saa₹thi Mobile App. 

Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or 
Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com.  

Kotak Securities Limited. Registered Office: 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051. CIN: U99999MH1994PLC134051, Telephone No.: +22 43360000, Fax No.: +22 67132430. Website: www.kotak.com / 
www.kotaksecurities.com. Correspondence Address: Infinity IT Park, Bldg. No 21, Opp. Film City Road, A K Vaidya Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai 400097. Telephone No: 42856825. SEBI Registration No: INZ000200137(Member of NSE, BSE, 
MSE, MCX & NCDEX), AMFI ARN 0164, PMS INP000000258 and Research Analyst INH000000586. NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-629-2021. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com 

Details of Contact Person Address Contact No. Email ID 

Customer Care/ Complaints Mr. Ritesh Shah Kotak Towers, 8th Floor, Building No.21, Infinity Park, Off Western 
Express Highway, Malad (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400097 

18002099393 ks.escalation@kotak.com 

Head of Customer Care Mr. Tabrez Anwar 022-42858208 ks.servicehead@kotak.com 

Compliance Officer Mr. Hiren Thakkar 022-42858484 ks.compliance@kotak.com 

CEO Mr. Shripal Shah 022-42858301 ceo.ks@kotak.com 

Principal Officer (For the purpose of 
Research Analyst activities) 

Mr. Kawaljeet Saluja 
Kotak Securities Limited, 27BKC, 8th Floor, Plot No. C-27, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 

022-62664011 ks.po@kotak.com 
In absence of response/complaint not addressed to your satisfaction, you may lodge a complaint with SEBI at SEBI, NSE, BSE,  Investor Service Center | NCDEX, MCX. Please quote your Service Ticket/Complaint Ref No. while raising your 
complaint at SEBI SCORES/Exchange portal at https://scores.sebi.gov.in. Kindly refer https://www.kotaksecurities.com/contact-us/ and for online dispute Resolution platform - Smart ODR 

Our Investor Charter is your trusted companion, offering essential guidelines to navigate the investment landscape. Discover principles for informed decision-making, risk management, and ethical investing by visiting 
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/investor-charter/ 

Please refer link for regulatory disclosure and terms and conditions as applicable to Research Analyst under SEBI norms. Disclosure of minimum mandatory terms and conditions to clients 
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